Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Joseph E. Achzet	02/06/2007
Margaret E. Enzien	02/12/2007
Philip A. Nowicki	02/14/2007
Michael J. Terenzetti	02/06/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Holland USA, Inc.
Street Address:	1725 Roe Crest Drive
City:	North Mankato
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	56002

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29276537

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)332-1780

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 612-332-8200

Email: ptomail@mhiplaw.com

Peter R. Forrest Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 225 South Sixth Street, Suite 4850 Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	T30-222-01-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Peter R. Forrest

Total Attachments: 6

source=assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 021063 FRAME: 0580

500560893

source=assignment#page2.tif source=assignment#page3.tif source=assignment#page4.tif source=assignment#page5.tif source=assignment#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT

Attorney Docket Number 113425

Whereas, we, Joseph E. Achzet, of Gloversville, New York; Margaret E. Enzien, of Mechanicville, New York; Philip A. Nowicki, of Manitou Springs. Colorado; and Michael J. Terenzetti, of Saratoga Springs. New York; ("Applicants") have invented new **CLIP FOR A WRITING INSTRUMENT**, (the "Invention") for which we have filed a new design patent application with the United States Patent and Trademark Office which has been assigned application serial number 29/276,537 and granted the filing date of January 29, 2007, (the "Patent"); and,

WHEREAS Holland USA, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Minnesota ("Assignee"), whose mailing address is 1725 Roe Crest Drive, North Mankato, Minnesota, 56002, desires to acquire full ownership and rights in same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which we acknowledge, we assign to the Assignee our full and exclusive ownership and rights to that Invention, the Patent, and any patent which may be granted claiming priority from the Patent.

We authorize and request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue the United States Patent to the Assignee, and to give the sole use and benefit of it to the Assignee and its legal representatives, until the end of the term for which the Patent may be granted or otherwise entitled to have, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this Assignment not been made.

This Assignment includes our rights in any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, reissue, or reexamination application, or any patent that issue from any such application, that claims priority from the Patent.

This Assignment includes our rights in any foreign patent application, or any patent that may issue in any foreign jurisdiction from any such application, that claims priority from the Patent.

ASSIGNMENT OF Achzet, et. al.

Title: CLIP FOR A WRITING INSTRUMENT

Attorney Docket No. 113425

Page Two

Applicants hereby request the Honorable Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent which might arise claiming priority from the Patent to Assignee in accordance with this instrument.

Applicants further agree, for the consideration aforesaid, that we hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors and assigns, that whenever its counsel or the counsel of its successors or assigns, learned in the law, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with the filing or prosecution of said domestic or foreign patent applications is lawful and desirable, we, or our executors, administrators or assigns, will sign all papers and drawings, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement of valid Letters Patent for said invention, or for the reissue or extension of the same, without charge to Assignee, its successors or assigns, but at Assignee's expense.

ASSIGNMENT OF Achzet, et. al.

Title: CLIP FOR A WRITING INSTRUMENT

Attorney Docket No. 113425

Page Three

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this $\frac{\zeta_0}{2\sqrt{6}}$ day of $\frac{2\sqrt{6}}{2\sqrt{6}}$, 2007

Joseph E. Achzet

Before me personally appeared said Joseph E. Achzet who acknowledged this instrument

Seal (Notary Public)
Signature

Signature

LUCILLE TAYLOR Notary Public State of New York No. 01TA4727511 Qualified in Montgomery County Commission Expires July 31, 20_/()

ASSIGNMENT OF Achzet, et. al.
Title: CLIP FOR A WRITING INSTRUMENT
Attorney Docket No. 113425
Page Four

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF 2, 2007	, I have hereunto set my hand this 12 day of Margaret E. Enzien
Before me personally appeared said M instrument to be her free act and deed	argaret E. Enzien who acknowledged this this / J H day of Fel3NUAL, 2007.
Seal (Notary Public) Signature	27esan

LUCILLETAYLOR
Notary Public State of New York
No. 01TA4727511
Qualified in Montgomery County
Commission Expires July 31, 20_/

Title: C Attorney	Docket No.	WRITING	. <i>al.</i> Instrume	NΊ
Page Fiv	/e			

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have	hereunto set my hand this 14th day of Multiple A. Nowicki
Before me personally appeared said Philip A. Ninstrument to be his free act and deed this	Nowicki who acknowledged this day of February, 2007.
Seal (Notary Public) Signature (C) Colored Col	My Commission Expires 06/14/2010

ASSIGNMENT OF Achzet, et. al.

Title: CLIP FOR A WRITING INSTRUMENT

Attorney Docket No. 113425

Page Six

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of Michael Terenzetti

Seal (Notary Public)

Signature

AUGILLETAYLOR
Notary Public State of New York
No. 01TA4727511
Qualified in Montgomery County
Commission Expires July 31, 20_//

GP:2054718 v1

RECORDED: 06/09/2008